

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>K.H., et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 19-3124 (TFH)</p>
---	---------------------------------------

**MOTION OF DC VOLUNTEER LAWYERS PROJECT
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

DC Volunteer Lawyers Project (“DCVLP”) respectfully requests leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiffs’ opposition to Defendants’ motion to dismiss.

District courts have “broad discretion” to permit *amicus curiae* participation. *Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 519 F. Supp. 2d 89, 93 (D.D.C. 2007). This Court generally permits third parties to participate as *amici curiae* when they have “relevant expertise and a stated concern for the issues at stake in [the] case.” *District of Columbia v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.*, 826 F. Supp. 2d 227, 237 (D.D.C. 2011). Specifically, this Court has permitted the filing of *amicus* briefs in cases where a third party has “unique information or perspective” that can contribute to the Court’s understanding of the matter in question and assist the Court in the resolution of legal or factual questions. *Jin v. Ministry of State Sec’y*, 557 F. Supp. 2d 131, 137 (D.D.C. 2008) (quoting *Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*, 125 F.3d 1062, 1064 (7th Cir. 1997)).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. Introduction 1

II. Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 2

 A. In its role as *guardian ad litem*, DCVLP observes the detrimental effects of kinship diversion and the resultant deprivation of resources to the child, parent and kin guardian. 2

 B. Through its kinship diversion practice, CFSA fails to secure safe environments for children by prematurely ending investigations. 4

 C. As a result of CFSA’s unlawful kinship diversion practice, DCVLP expends extensive resources representing diverted children. 6

III. CFSA’s Duties and the Role of Neglect Court..... 7

 A. D.C. law mandates that CFSA is responsible for protecting neglected and abused children in the District. 8

 B. Neglect Court is the appropriate forum for cases involving abuse or neglect and provides specialized judges and services that are not available to children in kinship diversion. 12

IV. CFSA’s Kinship Diversion Practice Is Unlawful..... 14

 A. The practice of kinship diversion violates CFSA’s obligations under the Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act..... 14

 B. The practice of kinship diversion violates the due process rights of affected children and family members. 18

 1. Kinship diversion deprives children and parents of their liberty interest in familial integrity without due process. 18

 2. Kinship diversion deprives children and kin guardians of benefits they are owed under federal and D.C. law without due process. 19

 C. CFSA has breached its duty of care to children and kin guardians impacted by its practice of kinship diversion. 21

 1. Abused and neglected children are owed specific statutory protections that CFSA systematically fails to provide. 21

 2. CFSA has a special relationship with kin guardians and has breached duties arising from that relationship. 22

V. Conclusion..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 14

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 19, 20

Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner, 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

D.O. v. Glisson, 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 17

Franz v. United States, 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 18

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 19, 20

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 14

In re D.S., 88 A.3d 678 (D.C. 2014)..... 18

LaShawn A. v. Barry, No. CIV. 89-1754 (TFH), 1995 WL 520763 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 1995)..... 8

LaShawn A. v. Dixon, 762 F. Supp. 959, 998 (D.D.C. 1991), *aff’d and remanded sub nom. LaShawn A. by Moore v. Kelly*, 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 8, 14

LaShawn A. v. Kelly, 887 F. Supp. 297, 298 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 1995), *aff’d sub nom. LaShawn A. v. Barry*, 107 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8, 11

LaShawn A. by Moore v. Kelly, 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 21

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) 14

Melton v. District of Columbia, 85 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 16

Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade, 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 17

Miller v. Youakim, 440 U.S. 125 (1979)..... 15

New York State Citizens’ Coalition for Children v. Poole, 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 17

Platt v. Dist. of Columbia, 467 A.2d 149 (D.C. 1983) 21

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 18

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 20

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 18

Suter v. Artist M. et al, 503 U.S. 347 (1992) 15, 16, 17

Turner v. Dist. of Columbia, 532 A.2d 662 (D.C. 1987)..... 21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 671..... 15, 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 672..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 675..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14, 17

D.C. Code § 4–1301.04..... 8

D.C. Code § 4–1301.06..... 9

D.C. Code §§ 4–1301.07..... 11

D.C. Code § 4–1303.01a..... 7

D.C. Code § 4–1303.03..... 10, 11, 19

D.C. Code § 4–1303.04..... 9

D.C. Code § 16-831.06 18

D.C. Code § 16-914 18

D.C. Code § 16-918 18

D.C. Code § 16-2304 12

D.C. Code § 16–2309..... 10

D.C. Code § 16-2312 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 19

Other Authorities

CFSA, *Temporary Licensing of Foster Homes for Kin* (2011), available at
https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/Program%20-%20Temporary%20Licensing%20of%20Foster%20Homes%20for%20Kin%20%28final%29%28H%29_2.pdf..... 1

CFSA, *About CFSA*, <https://cfsa.dc.gov/page/about-cfsa> (last visited Mar. 23, 2020) 7

Children’s Law Center, *CFSA Policies and Lashawn A. 1* (2018), available at
https://www.childrenslawcenter.org/sites/default/files/attachments/resources/PK4_II.%20LaShawn%20A.%20Information_0.pdf..... 8

CFSA, *What Happens After you Report Child Abuse and Neglect*,
<https://cfsa.dc.gov/publication/what-happens-after-report> (last visited Mar. 23, 2020)..... 9

CFSA, *When Child Welfare Investigates Your Family*, <https://cfsa.dc.gov/page/when-child-welfare-investigates-your-family> (last visited March 23, 2020)..... 9
